

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF JANUARY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE R RAGHUNANDAN RAO
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2998 OF 2023

Between:

Mynine Murali Krishna, S/o. Venkata Ramaiah, aged about 61 years, R/o. H.
No. 12-199, Kolluru Village, Kolluru Mandal, Guntur District, A.P.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Sri Shashi Bhushan Kumar, Principal Secretary to Government, Water Resources Department, 4th Block, 1st Floor, Room No.216, A.P Secretariat Office, Velagapudi, Guntur District.
2. Sri Shamsher Singh Rawat, Principal Secretary to Government, Finance Department, 2nd Block, 1st Floor, Room No. 290, A.P Secretariat Office, Velagapudi, Guntur District.
3. Sri M. Venugopal Reddy, District Collector, Guntur District, Guntur.
4. Sri Siva Sankar Lotheti, District Collector, Palnadu District, Narasaraopet.
5. Sri Bomma Murali Krishna, Executive Engineer, Drainage Division, Water Resources Department, Chirala, Bapatla District.

...Respondents/ Contemnors

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, r/w Article 215 of the Constitution of India above case through his counsel M/s SRINIVASA RAO NARRA, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for utter disobedience and disregard shown to the Final Order dated 15.02.2023 W.P. No. 30521 of 2022;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the earlier orders of the High Court dated. 22.11.2025, & 19.12.2025, made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Srinivasa Rao Narra, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Ms.S.Siva Kumari, Advocate for the Respondent No.1, and of Sri Y.Somaraju, Advocate for the Respondent No.3, the Court made the following

ORDER:

On 19.12.2025, this Court had recorded the personal appearance of the 5th respondent and directed for his presence today, if the orders of the Court are not complied with.

The orders of the Court have not been complied with. Further, the 5th respondent is not present before this Court today.

Accordingly, a Bailable Warrant is issued against the 5th respondent for his appearance before this Court.

Post on 06.02.2026.

Sd/-M.S.V NAVEEN CHANDRA

JOINT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Registrar (Judicial), High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati
2. The Superintendent of Police, Bapatla, Bapatla District (by Speed Post)
3. Sri Bomma Murali Krishna, Executive Engineer, Drainage Division, Water Resources Department, Chirala, Bapatla District.

4. One CC to Sri Srinivasa Rao Narra, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to Ms.S.Siva Kumari, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One CC to Sri Y.Somaraju, Advocate [OPUC]
7. The Section Officer, O.S Section, High Court of Andhra Pradesh at
Amaravati
8. One spare copy

PSR

HIGH COURT

RRR,J

DATE:23.01.2026.

NOTE: Post on 06.02.2026.

ORDER

CC.No.2998 of 2023

DIRECTION



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF JANUARY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE R RAGHUNANDAN RAO

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2998 OF 2023

Between:

Mynine Murali Krishna, S/o. Venkata Ramaiah, aged about 61 years, R/o. H.
No. 12-199, Kolluru Village, Kolluru Mandal, Guntur District, A.P.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Sri Shashi Bhushan Kumar, Principal Secretary to Government, Water Resources Department, 4th Block, 1st Floor, Room No.216, A.P Secretariat Office, Velagapudi, Guntur District.
2. Sri Shamsheer Singh Rawat, Principal Secretary to Government, Finance Department, 2nd Block, 1st Floor, Room No. 290, A.P Secretariat Office, Velagapudi, Guntur District.
3. Sri M. Venugopal Reddy, District Collector, Guntur District, Guntur.
4. Sri Siva Sankar Lotheti, District Collector, Palnadu District, Narasaraopet.
5. Sri Bomma Murali Krishna, Executive Engineer, Drainage Division, Water Resources Department, Chirala, Bapatla District.

...Respondents/ Contemnors

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, r/w Article 215 of the Constitution of India above case through his counsel M/s SRINIVASA RAO NARRA, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for utter disobedience and disregard shown to the Final Order dated 15.02.2023 W.P. No. 30521 of 2022;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the earlier orders of the High Court dated. 22.11.2025, & 19.12.2025, made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Srinivasa Rao Narra, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Ms.S.Siva Kumari, Advocate for the Respondent No.1, and of Sri Y.Somaraju, Advocate for the Respondent No.3, directed the Registry to issue Bailable Warrant to Respondent No.5.

Therefore, you viz;

The Superintendent of Police, Bapatla, Bapatla District

are hereby directed to arrest the said respondent No.5 viz; Sri Bomma Murali Krishna, Executive Engineer, Drainage Division, Water Resources Department, Chirala, Bapatla District, wherever he is found and produce him bodily under safe custody and conduct before this Court on 06.02.2026 at 10:30 A.M., to which date the case stands posted.

You are further directed that if the said respondent furnishes personal bond for a sum of Rs. 10,000/- (Rupees Ten thousand only) with two sureties for a like sum each with an undertaking affidavit that he will appear before this Court on **06.02.2026**, he may be released on bail subject to the condition that he shall attend this Court on **06.02.2026** and shall continue to attend this Court until otherwise directed.

You are also further directed to return this warrant as early as possible preferably on or before **06.02.2026** to this Court with a detailed report stating the manner in which it has been executed.

Herein fail not.


JOINT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Registrar (Judicial), High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravathi.
2. The Superintendent of Police, Bapatla, Bapatla District (by Speed Post)
3. One spare copy

PSR

HIGH COURT

RRR,J

DATED:23.01.2026.

NOTE: POST ON 06.02.2026.

ORDER

CC.No.2998 of 2023



BAILABLE WARRANT